DATE
TIME:

: November 19, 2020

12:00PM

PLACE: Zoom Meeting
PURPOSE: November Board Meeting

10.

ORDER OF BUSINESS

. Executive Session

Call to Order

Public Comment-Due to COVID-19, all public comment must be submitted in writing prior to the
meeting
A. Letter from Alex Dekona: ADA Seating (Pages 2-3)
B. Letter from ATU Local 1436 President, Lionel Randolph: Overtime/Guarantee (Pages 4-5)
C. Letter from ATU Local 1436 President, Lionel Randolph: AWOL Grievances (Page 6)

Approval of Minutes
A. Meeting Minutes of October 29, 2020 (Pages 7-10)

Communications

Treasurer's Report
A. October 2020 Financial Report (Pages 11-16)

Old Business
New Business

Resolutions
A. Resolution NO. 2030 —~AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT FOR SUBCONTRACTING OF PARATRANSIT SERVICES (Page 17)
B. Resolution NO. 2031 —~AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE
AND INSTALLATION OF BUS DRIVER SAFETY BARRIERS (Pages 18-20)
C. Resolution No. 2032 ~APPROVING SNOW REMOVAL SERVICES (Pages 21-22)

Staff Report

11. Adjournment

Next Meeting: Thursday, December 17, 2020



Page 1 of 2

10/18/2020

Department of Labor and Industry
Department of Justice

PA Department of Transportation
Senator Pat Toomey

Senator John DiSantos
Representative Patty Kim
Chairman Eric Bugaile
Vice-Chairman Richard D. Katz

RE: ADA Seating
| have been targeted and treated unfairly since the very beginning of this incident.

Within 30 minutes of reporting to Dispatch that | could not take a wheelchair because of a full bus, Brint
Hockenberry called me and told me that | could not go home before stopping at the Dispatch Office. |
was told that Paul Mathis told him to call me and give me the message when | asked why. A letter was
waiting for me when | returned advising me that a customer made a complaint and there was going to
be an investigation. In the 4.5 years I've worked here, | am not aware of that ever happening to another
driver. Normally, the driver’s name is highlighted on the sign-in sheet to let them know a letter is waiting
for them. Paul never tells Dispatch to call a driver and tell them not to go home before picking up
letters. When | asked Paul what it was about, he refused to tell me.

The complaint was that | could not pick up a wheelchair customer. | was driving a RT 12 Inbound and |
only had two empty seats with approximately 6 people standing. The reserved seating was being used
by seniors and people with disabilities. When this happens, the customer waits for the next bus and the
drivers have not been punished for this.

By Federal Law Article 37.167, | am not allowed to ask seniors or disabled people to move from the
preferred seating. Paul refuses to follow federal law and reprimanded me anyway. Therefore, | filed a
grievance.

Imagine going to court to be judged for some infraction and the judge turns out to be the same person
that arrested you or wrote the ticket. That's what happened to me with the First Level Hearing. Paul
conducted the hearing and my grievance was denied.

The Second Level Hearing was conducted by Chris Zedanis. After explaining the previous events to Chris,
he kept asking why | didn’t ask the people to move. | told him 1) there was no where for them to move
to and 2) that federal law (Article 37.167) prevents me from asking them. Chris said that they could
stand. Chris was given a copy of a page from CATS training manual that states that | am not allowed to
ask them to move. Imagine if | asked your disabled or elderly relative to move and that they could stand.
Chris denied my grievance saying that | could not tell if the customers were seniors or disabled and;
regardless of federal law, I still should have asked them to move. | was the driver that was there and
pushed the keys for seniors and disabled customers. Paul, Chris, and Rich Farr were not.

The Third Level Hearing was with Rich Farr, General Manager. After explaining everything for the third
time to Rich, he said | had a strong case, but his decision would be based on the training page that was



Page 2 of 2

given to Chris. Rich denied my grievance because he did not agree with my reasons and said he also
thought that | should have asked the people to move.

| followed my training provided by CAT and was still punished. Management refuses to follow federal
law and thinks | should do the same. Why train us and then reprimand us when we do what we are
trained to do and follow the law.

Rich says this matter is closed in his letter to me. It is not.

| asked for a written letter of apology and to have the reprimand removed from my file in the original
grievance. The reprimand was supposedly removed; however, | did not receive an apology.

| am entitled to a thorough and unbiased investigation, which | was not given. This is not the first time |
was the victim of Paul’s temper and bias. | refuse to tolerate his harassment any further.

| have collected names and phone numbers of disabled customers that were on the bus during this
incident. They are more than willing to talk to anyone regarding this matter.

You cannot ignore federal law or force drivers to break the law because you do not agree with it. | have
also left a message with HR for a meeting. | am still waiting for a response.

Respectfully,

Alex L. Dekona



AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION

: 137-C
DivisioNn NUMBER 1436
P.O. Box 1550 - HARRISBURG, PA 17105-1550

November 13, 2020

Response to Overtime / Guarantee

The Union did not agree to change the guarantee to “pay board”.

Rich, you stated Susan & Mike agreed to a pay board. Neither one of them can make decisions
for us. Extraboard operators are guaranteed 40hrs. Any detached pieces of work require a
minimum of (2) hours pay.

There’s no way you can make someone work for free because they completed all of their
scheduled work hours for the work week.

The only thing that affects overtime is, attendance issuesi.e. “mark offs” etc.

The way that management is now interpreting the contract contradicts even the mandatory
overtime language that was negotiated. Management is interpreting overtime in reverse
seniority. It’s not enforceable if you can’t get overtime until after 40hrs. So Monday — Saturday
you may not even be at 40hrs. Therefore you cannot force Mandatory straight time or free pay
time on anyone’s scheduled workday.

Operators are also not required to work their(2) days off by contract to do straight time /
overtime.

Overtime was to be paid for anything outside of your normal scheduled work as long as you
don’t call off or miss work.

| Propose we follow what was discussed in negotiations. If not, please let me know if we don’t
mutually agree.

Thank You.
fionel Randoiph

Lionel Randolph
President, ATU Local 1436



Scenario 1
Both John and Lisa have Monday - Friday runs that pay 38 hours per week.
On Saturday, Lisa volunteers to do a morning tripper that pays 2 hours.

According to the current practice, both John and Lisa would be paid for 40 hours straight time
because John would receive a bump of 2 hours to meet his 40 hour guarantee and Lisa made
up the 2 hours by volunteering to work an extra 2 hours on a day off.

Outcome: it’s not worth it for Lisa to work because she would have received the 2 hours
anyway without working on her day off.

Management is mistakenly referring to spread time as overtime whereas spread time is
defined in 26 D (10) as “assigned work to extra board operators exceeding 12.5 hours will be
paid at the rate of time and one-half.” Emphasis is on the written rule that it is a rate, not
overtime. It does not say it is overtime. In other words, coincidentally spread time is the same
rate as overtime, but spread time is not overtime.

Therefore when an operator is scheduled for more than 40 hours of work, his spread time
should not cancel out his overtime. Regardless, article 43 A, and the law, say overtime is paid
in excess of 40 hours worked.

Scenario 2
Sally and Ron work the extra board and in 1 week, both worked 40 hours in their 5 days.

Sally had a hold down for a straight run.

Ron had splits all week that resulted in his 40 hours paid as 35 hours straight time, and 5 hours
spread time.

On Saturday, both operators work a 5 hour tripper. Their pay is coded according to
management’s current practice as follows ... let’s assume both earn $20.00 per hour

Sally: 40 straight time hours + 5 overtime hours = 40 hours + 5 overtime
Ron: 35 straight time hours + 5 spread time hours + 5 straight time hours = 40 hours + 5
spread

Straight Time Spread Time Overtime Add’l Pay @ $20/hr

Straight
Sally 40 0 5 0 950
Ron 35 5 0 5 950

Although Ron worked a more difficult week with spreads, he earns the sam as Sally whose
week was easier. Ron’s pay should have been 35 straight hours, 5 spread hours, and 5
overtime hours.




AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION

1137c

Division NUMBER 1436
P.O. Box 1550 - HARRISBURG, PA 17105-1550

Dear Mr. Farr,

We have reviewed you response to the AWOL grievance. In doing so, we still feel that there are some issues of concern
regarding the language.

There are several references in the new Labor Agreement, which will allow an employee to be off work without leave.

VACATION TIME: Employees that may be out of vacation due to FMLA. In discussions, you stated that if a person has a
cruise or other prepaid vacation scheduled, they can take it as long as they provide proof of prepayment. However, an
employee who may have been taking care of a terminally ill family member and lost their leave for the year, cannot. This
shows too much discretion and will open us up to possible law suits.

Our understanding of the term AWOL: when an employee fails to report for work and does not notify the Authority by
close of business on the day of absence.

14F MUST HAVE A VALID REASON AND (WILL) BE APPROVED FOR HIS OR HER ABSENCE. AND ALL UNPAID LEAVE (MUST)
BE APPROVED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR.

31 C The only language that was added during negotiations was that a doctor’s excuse will be needed. We were
permitted to work AM or PM if possible or use Sick Leave , if the entire day was needed for an appointment.

YOU DISCUSSED IN MULTIPLE MEETINGS DURING NEGOTIATIONS IF SLOTS ARE AVAILABLE IT DIDN’T MATTER HOW THEY
WERE USED. THIS WAS ALSO DISCUSSED WHEN THERE WAS GOING TO HAVE TO BE A PAYOUT FOR SINGLE DAY
VACATIONS INSTEAD OF OPERATORS USING THEM.

THERE’S NO WAY THE UNION AGREED 14F WOULD SUPERSEDE ALL OTHER LANGUAGE IN SECTION 14 OF THE LABOR
AGREEMENT.

Respectfully,

Lionel Randolph
President/Business Agent
ATU Local 1436




- CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY
901 N. Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING
October 29, 2020

The regular meeting of the Authority’s Board of Directors convened on this date at
12:00pm, of Capital Area Transit held by Zoom, Chairman Eric Bugaile presiding.
Present were board members: LaToya Bellamy, Al Bienstock, Bruce Weber, Scott
Wyland and Richard Kotz. Jill Nagy, Counsel, was also present.

Administrative Staff Members present were Richard Farr, Angela Bednar, Christopher
Zdanis, Jenna Reedy, Miguel Acri-Rodriguez, Brian Gillette, Abby Davis, Brianna
Holmes, Chris Becker, DeRon Jordan, Jamie Leonard and Mark Mitchell.

Luke Byrne and Mark Zettlemoyer of RKL, LLP were present.

Lionel Randolph, Duane Oneal-Sloan, Katrice Wright, Tanya Roebuck, Linda Yohe,
Alex Dekona, Andrew Brunner, Vanetta Burden and Lucious Long of the ATU Local
1436 were present.

ATTENDANCE

All members of the Board of Directors were present except Chad Saylor. Moved by
Richard Kotz and seconded to excuse by Al Bienstock. Motion approved.

PUBLIC COMMENT

A letter was received in writing from the ATU Local 1436 President, Lionel Randolph.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Latoya Bellamy moved to accept the August 27, 2020 meeting minutes, seconded by Al
Bienstock. Motion approved.

COMMUNICATIONS

A letter of appreciation was received from Cheryl Harmon, a Paratransit passenger.

AUDIT DRAFT PRESENTATION

Richard Farr presented Luke Byrne and Mark Zettlemoyer of RKL, LLP for a
presentation of the Audit Draft. Highlights of the presentation included:
e The Independent Auditors Report was reviewed by Mr. Zettlemoyer. This report
identifies who is being audited and for what period. This report also highlights



CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY
901 N. Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101

management responsibility for the Financial Statements as well as the Auditors
responsibilities and Opinion. The Opinion of RKL, LLP states that the “the
financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of the Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority as of June 30, 2020 and
2019". Mr. Zettlemoyer also pointed out that the Independent Auditors Report
includes required supplementary information as well as other information, which
is not a required part of the basic financial statements but is presented for the
purposes of additional analysis and is requested to be included by either the
Authority or PennDOT, with a significant portion being the PennDOT schedule.
The Financial Statements were reviewed by Mr. Byrne. Mr. Byrne first reviewed
the Management’s Discussion and Analysis located on pages 4 through 5. The
Management’s Discussion and Analysis provides an introduction and overview to
the Authority’s basic financial statements for the years ended June 30, 2020 and
2019. Mr. Byrne went on to highlight a few important changes within the financial
statement which included: An increase in cash from $695,660 in 2019 to
$3,273,328 in 2020 and a corresponding increase in unearned ACT 44 and 89
revenue for FY 2020. Capital Assets also increased by approximately 8 million
dollars and that is related to the purchase of Fixed Route and Paratransit
vehicles which were purchased throughout the year. Under liabilities on the
statement of net position, Mr. Byrne pointed out that there was an increase to
unearned revenue for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Act 44/89 funds. Mr.
Farr noted that this increase is directly related to the CARES Act funding. Under
total operating revenues on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes
in Net Position, operating revenues are down approximately 1 million dollars
which is related to a decrease in service due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Mr.
Byrne also pointed out an increase in Capital Grant Funding, which again is
related to the vehicles that have been purchased throughout the year. Mr. Byrne
went on to review the notes to the financial statements which are the nature of
activity and the summary of significant accounting policies pointing out the recent
accounting pronouncements for the GASB No. 84 and 87, which have been
delayed due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Mr. Byrne pointed out Note 16 and 17,
which relates to the Authority’s pension plans. Mr. Zettlemoyer noted what the
impact would be to the Authority next year because of the delay of the GASB No.
84 and 87 adding that the Pension plans assets, liability and income statement
will be presented as part of the Transit Authority’s Income Statement. Lastly, Mr.
Byrne pointed out Note 23 which relates to future risks and uncertainties due to
the COVID-19 pandemic.

The Single Audit Report was reviewed by Mr. Byrne. Mr. Byrne noted
expenditures, under the schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, equal
approximately $15,000,000. With that, testing was done and RKL, LLP noted no
significant findings this year or last year related to the single audit.

The Audit Results Report was reviewed by Mr. Byrne. This report notes any
findings, significant policies, estimates and disclosures, and any audited



CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY
901 N. Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101

adjustments. Mr. Byrne noted that this was a clean audit and there were no
uncorrected misstatements.

Mr. Zettlemoyer noted that this was a smooth audit process despite difficulties caused
by COVID-19. He thanked the Authority for their cooperation during these unique times.

Mr. Bugaile presented Resolution No. 2029, Accepting the Annual Report of Authority
Auditors. Motion to approve was made by Al Bienstock, seconded by Scott Wyland,
and passed unanimously.

Mr. Farr thanked Mr. Gillette and the Finance Department for their work on the Audit.

TREASURER’'S REPORT

Mr. Bienstock deferred to Mr. Gillette to present the unaudited financial statements for
the month of September 2020 and the year-to-date period ending September 30, 2020.
Highlights of report follows:

e CAT’s CARES funding total award is $14,630,648, of which we have received
$6MM.

¢ Local matches for the 4t quarter of 2020 have been mailed. Cumberland and
Dauphin County remain outstanding.

e The general checking account balance stands at $717,000 as of 10/22/20 as well
as $3.5 million in the Act 89 account. CAT has not been utilizing the line of
credit.

e Overtime has come down slightly. Mr. Gillette noted with the implementation of
the new contract we may see this continue to come down.

e The goals continue to be off as ridership has been flat over the past couple of
months. Fixed Route is running at about half of what ridership would typically be
with Paratransit seeing a slight increase.

Al Bienstock moved to accept the September 2020 CAT Financial Report, seconded by
Richard Kotz, motion approved.

OLD BUSINESS

There was no old business.

NEW BUSINESS

FFY 2020 Proposed Program of Projects was presented by Mr. Farr. No public
comment was received. The FFY 2020 Proposed Program of Projects will stand as
presented.



CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY
901 N. Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101

Mr. Farr asked to table the Easton Coach Contract renewal until the November Board
meeting. LaToya Bellamy made a motion to table the Easton Coach Contract renewal,
seconded by Scott Wyland, and passed unanimously.

RESOLUTIONS
RESOLUTION 2028 — Establishing Board Meeting Calendar for 2021

Motion to approve was raised by Scott Wyland, seconded by Al Bienstock, and passed
unanimously.

STAFF REPORT

Mr. Zdanis reviewed the progress of the renovations to the 15t Floor Operations area as
well as to the Downtown Transfer Center.

Mr. Farr reported that the consultants have now completed their work on the CAT2020.
CAT has received this report and staff is currently now working on populating these
routes with time tables. Mr. Farr hopes that this is all completed to be presented to the
Board at the December Board meeting.

ADJOURNMENT

The next meeting will be held November 19, 2020.

Meeting adjourned at 12:29PM. An Executive Session will be held to discuss personnel
matters. Bruce Weber made a motion to end the meeting, Al Bienstock seconded.

Respectfully Submitted,

Richard Kotz
Secretary



Capital Area Transit

M]

MO

To: Capital Area Transit Board Members

From: Brian Gillette, Accounting Manager

Date: November 17, 2020

Re: October 2020 CAT Financial Report (Unaudited)

Attached are Capital Area Transit’s (CAT) unaudited financial statements for the month of

October 2020 and the year-to-date period ending October 31, 2020.

Items of Interests:

e CAT’s CARES funding total award is $ 14,630,648, of which we have received

$8.8M.

e Local matches for the 4th quarter of 2020 are paid in full.

* The general checking account balance stands at $1.4M as of 11/17/20; we are not having
to utilize our Line of Credit.

e  October MTD/YTD Health Insurance Expenses

Gross Health Insurance

Employee Premium Copay $

Net Health Insurance

MTD Actual  YTD Actual YTD Budget
$ 201,614 $ 819,454 § 886,704

19,671 h) 901,087 $§ 123,408
$ 181,943 $ 728367 $ 763,296

e Overtime for October 2020 and YTD Period Ending October 31, 2020.

October 2020
Actual Budget
Operators $ 65,745 $105,712
Operations § 1,287 % 0
Maintenance § 8,025 $ 40,850
Admin. $ 115 § 0
$ 75,173 $146,562

YTD

Actual

Budget

$ 327,843
§ 5442
§ 60480
$ 206

§ 443,083
$ 0
§ 148,872
$ 0

$ 393,972

§ 591,955



Fixed Route Division — October 2020
YTD Passengers Served: Passengers/Vehicle Hour

Revenue Passengers Per
Passengers Vehicle Hours  Rev. Vehicle Hours Change
2021 346,740 50,832 6.82 -62.40%
2020 756,116 41,679 18.14 unfavorable
2023 Goal 19.01

YTD Operating Expenditures: Operating Cost / Revenue Vehicle Hour

Operating Revenue Operating Cost Per

Expense Vehicle Hours  Rev. Vehicle Hours Change
2021 $ 5,420,335 50,832 $106.63 16.24%
2020 $§ 5,306,197 41,679 $127.31 favorable
2023 Goal Not to Exceed §$ 154.61
YTD Operating Revenue: Operating Revenue / /Revenue Vehicle Hour

Operating Revenue Operating Rev. Per

Revenue Vehicle Hours Rev. Vehicle Hours Change
2021 $ 580,993 50,832 $ 1143 -53.53%
2020 $ 1,025,213 41,679 $ 24.60 unfavorable
2023 Goal $ 2725
YTD Operating Expense: Operating Cost / Passenger

Operating Operating Cost

Expense Passengers Per Passenger Change
2020 $§ 5,420,335 346,740 $ 15.63 -122.75%
2019 $ 5,306,197 756,116 $ 7.02 unfavorable
2023 Goal Notto Exceed $§ 8.13

Paratransit Division — October 2020

Revenue

MTD YTD Change
2021 $ 227,635 $ 861,808 -28.89%
2020 $ 314235 $ 1,211,875 unfavorable
Expenses

MTD YTD Change
2021 $ 360,417 $ 1,458,059 16.51%
2020 $ 440,962 $ 1,746,286 favorable

YTD Expenses are 24% favorable to budget by $474K

® Page 2



T WV St:TT 0Z0Z/LT/TT paiuig

= (vee) a . % - a ?dualtayig
8BE'SIB'Y SBY'TTZT SLZ'S96'8T 8209629 Z6S'SED'S TTS'SLY'T €20°Z0E'T Apisgns jejo)
80¢'8SY'T LES'LYE L69°SOT'TT 09b'9€6'S TI€'Zv0's 629'SBE'T vL8'86T°T Apisgns |esapay
Lv¥'266'C LLB'TLL €SL'V9L'9 - 2 - - Apisqns aieys
YEL'VIE 1L6'T6 ST8'V60'T 895'65€ T8Z'E6E 76868 6VTE0T Apisqns [ea07
Apisqns
(8BE‘STB'Y) (618'T1Z'T) (scz's96'8T) (820°962'9)  (z6S'sEv's) (tes'sey't)  (ezozos’T) (3121520) snjdang
LLY'TS0'L 8£8'9SL°T 905'VZ6'ET ETE'BED'S T6E'8L8'9 S8T'2Z6'T 80v'SH9'T sasuadx3 jejo)
05S9'T £V 00T‘s 00LT €90°C E144 SZ8 S|elusy 13 sasea
686'ST 6v8'8 000'0T CEE'E SL EE8 t:14 isa193y|
YO'E SC 000'sS Nmm.mﬂ LOE'S €85y 921 uonowoud g Supajlep
1808 £80'C 0L5'T6 $2S'0€ 8L TE9L 809 snoaue|aasiin
ZOE'0ZL v9'zeT 9ET'S9E'L LOY'86L L68'ETS EVE'ETT LSSTYT 32IAJ3S JO BseyaIng
€8S T TIY'T €28 rad 8ET L6 soxel
0bL'S8T TS0'sy €v0'9L5 910261 287'T8T 00’8y TE9VY Angen g Ayjenses
7088 LEL'TT ETY'6EE 98¢'v6 55948 YT6'ST 7e9'ee salnN
Svb'eLe 986°LS STT1'9T6 S8T'TZE 1288474 VEE'SL 8v'v9 sa)|ddns 7 sjeuazey
TP9'SE €ET0T T9E'ZST 786'ES 766'st ETTET 62C'6 saqnL g sally
vEO'LLY (A4 :19 898'ETY'T S09°€E0S 96¥‘00v 968'ceT 008°L6 [EUF]
LSY'9ve Z6E'ES 979°£00'T 9/8'SEE 0ZS'80€ 696'€8 968'LL RERILEELS
TTL'966'Y 002'ave‘t £v8°0869T Sv5'v89‘s 0ZE'£L80°S 206'22E'T £8V'EBT'T Joqeq [ejol
00Y¥'92T'T 9T0'ESZ 780150y 6vv'79¢'T v88'€ST'T ¥92'SET vve'Lve saduiy JayiQo - Jogey
€SS'L0L 0v8‘08T ETT'099'C 9€0'86L L9E'8TL 60S'66T EV6'T8T 8Juelnsu| YyjeaH - Joge
9TH'Z91 S9B'LE 205'T09 TL9'T12 :38744:3 852'ts 886'8¢ aAlens|ujwpy - Joge
IYL'v6S 880'9ST 668'S68'T 902899 v64°08S S9b'E9T S69'SET ddUeuajule|y - Jogeq
0S0'zee TES'E8 876'TT0T 88L'65€ 882'69€ L6068 0€6'9L Uoddng suoiesadQ - Jogey
1SS'€L0C 1988¢S 6TE09L9 SGE'EBE'T 695240 60E'E8S £89205 s10jesadQ - Joqe
Jogeq
sasuadxy
680'LEZ'T 650°SYS TEC'656Y S8Z'TYL'T 008yt $99'9b 98E'EVE anuanay |ejol
8YL08T'T 900°€8Z 908°018'C 729'686 988998 9Y596¢7 z07'67t anuaAay Jayio
TYE'9S0'T £5029¢ STY'8YTT €995, ET6'GLS 8TT°06T v8T'VIT anuanay Jaduassey
anuanay
lenmpdy jenydy 12dpng 188png lemay 193png lenpy
ala ald |enuuy aia ald
070Z 423, |edsiy TZ0T 1e3 [B2SHY

0Z0T "T€ 49q0300 Bulpu3 pouad ayy Jo4
paulquo) - Juawajels awoauj
lisued] ealy |ejde)



T WY SY:TT 0Z0Z/LT/TT paiund

- "(vEE) - - - - - 2aualayia
£L6'082"Y 8SL'V80'T €IT'96T'9T b0B'68E"S ZVE'GES'Y £85'vSZ'T Tv2'69T'T Apisgns jejo)
LBL'ET6 ot6‘0ze SES'9EE'B 9EZ'0E0'S 19090k T69v9T'T 260'990'T Apisans [e1apay
LYb'266'T LLB'TLL ESL'baL'9 - 2 - - Apisgns ajels
YEL'VIE TL6'T6 SZ8'V60'T 895'65E 18Z'E6E 768'68 6VT'E0T Apisqns |edoq

Apisqns
(££6'082'V) (z60's80°T) (ETT'961'9T) (v08'68E'S)  (ZbE'GEBY) (€85'vS2'T)  (Tv2'69T'T) (a2y2q) snjding
T6T'90E'S 9T6'STE'T TVS'SS2'8T Tb6'SOT'9 EEE'0ZY'S 886'EEYV'T 166'vBT‘T sasuadx3 |eyo)
0S9°T 517 001's 00L'T €90 [543 Se8 5|ejuay 1g sasea
TLY'DT 6008 820'6 800'€ 89 (472 vb 1sa121u]
PrO'E Sz 000'SS TEE'BT LOE'S €8Sy 9zZT uopowoid 13 Bupayie
88L'S £85T 75049 TSE'TT v95'9 B8BS‘S EE6'T Snoaue|asiy
9£9'88 ££5'8T 966'S6€E YT9'LET 182'T6 T8S'TY IST'8T 82IAIDS JO B5BYDINg

.2 . C o L] - - Saxe)
TTp'9ZT 209'0E S28'76E Ob6'0ET OvT'ETT SEL'TE veS'0E Auiqen 1 Ayjensen
8Zv'09 8Z0'ST STL'SET 805'v9 000'09 SL8'LT 6ES'ST sannun
6SLTET 6€62S The'v8L 8TT'ELT 858°40T ySL's9 Ter'ss sal|ddns g s|euaen
T6E'8T 6219 192121 0E9'zy 619'CT L1201 958's saqny g saJ|L
(4 VAT VEQ'VE 899'6L1'T OTO'ETY 689'SEE v86'86 0T8'e8 1ang
VLL'6TT 99€E'8Y v98'7L8 956°06Z 0BZ‘y9Z 6EL'TL ve6've saolnag
YBTU'LET'Y L19620°T T8Z9ET'bT £92°20L'Y bOb‘862°Y SSL'280°T BET'866 Joqeq jejoL
€1£'926 €Lb'80T 6LZ'98E‘E 99€°ZS0'T 815096 899'v6T v89°v0T sadupd Jayi0 - Joge
0TZ'6ES L9Z'8ET 9S8'€20‘T 9ST°209 v£8't85 68L'TST 8VL'EVT adueINsu| YijeaH - Joqe
8LE'EET S60'TE 296'€6Y T8S'2LT S08'6YT 089'TY 8T0ZE aAnessiujwpy - Joge
9EL'98Y ££5'9ZT £22'9v9'T 790'sLS E6L'68Y S06'8ET EESOTT 3Jueudiuie - Joqe
6L0EbT V61'S9 T19'90L 608'09Z 680752 86629 6ZE'ES uoddns suopesadp - Joqeq
890°808'T ST0'09Y 0SE‘GE8’S 818'6£0'Z L8b'Y98'T STL'z6Y 9Z8'ESY siojesado - Jogeq

Jjoqgeq
sasuadxy
$12°S20'T vZ8'0EC 8Zb'650'C LET'9TL 266085 SOb'6LT TSL'STT anuanay |eyoL
LTE9Y (e6L'0T) Z00'0pT S06'8Y 1Lty ET8'TT 29221 anuanay 13y10
988'8L6 L19'ThT 9ZY'6T6T 2ETL99 TLZ'EES 265'£9T v8Y'E0T sa.ey Jaduasseq
SNUAAY
|enldy |endy 123png 1°3png |enay 328png jenydy
ara aid lenuuy aia ald
0202 1e3, [edsty TZOZ 1e3A |e2siy

0Z0Z ‘T€ 43qoQ Bupuy pouad ayj o4
2Inoy paxid - Arewwing juawayeys awooug
ljsues) esuy [ejide)



T WV St:TT 020Z/LT/TT Paiuld

- - = - aoualaylg
IIY'vES L2L92T 29T'69LC vZz'906 052965 8€602Z ZBLZET Apisqns [ejor
TIV'VES LTL'9CT 79T'69L°C vZ2'906 0SZ'96S 8E6'0CZC ZBLZET Apisqns |esspay
. - = - " - . Apisqns ajeys
- - - = - - - Apisgns |eaoy
Apisgng
(TTr'vES) (zze'9zT) (291'69£°2) (vzz'906)  (05z'96S) (se6'0zz)  (esL'zeT) (32yaq) sniding
LBZ'9VL'T 296'0by 596899'S CLE'TEE'T  8SO'8SH'T L61'88Y LIP'09E sasuadx3 |ejor
- - - - - - - s|ejuay 1g sasea
LIS'T ove L6 pee L 18 S 1saJaqu)
€622 v0S 8TS'vT [4AN:] 0827'T EV0'C 5.9 snoaue||adsin
9Z9'TE9 690v9T 0bT'696'T €8£°099 9T9'ZEY 9L TLT 90V'ETT 92IAI3S JO aseyaund
€8S T Tt £2S T4 8€T L6 SoxXe|
6CE'6S 0SY'vT 8TC'E8T 9L019 [472%:1 692'ST L0T'VT Avigen g Ajjensen
ELELT 60L'9 869'E0T 8LL'6T $S9°LT 6€0'8 €80°L sann
989°0p LY0'S Y88TET £90°8V 959'9¢ 08S‘ZT 09€'6 sa)|ddns 13 sjeuazey
0sz'L 0Ty 009°0€ ZSE'TT ELE'E 966'C ELE'E saqnL g sadll
0zv'e8 88Y'ET 002'vte 56506 £08V9 C16'sT 686°ET [CUE]
£8992 920°'S C9L'PET 0Z6'vY ovz'vh 0€Z'TT TLE'TT §32lnuas
£75'6S8 ¥85°9TZ 29S'bb8‘2 28L'9L6 958'88L LyTove 6VE'S8T doqeq g0
£89°66T EbS'vy £08'v99 €80°0TC 99v'€6T 9650V 095zt sa8un4 JBY3 - J0ge
ZYE'89T €LS"TY LST'9€9 088'06T E6V°9VT ozL'Ly S6T'8¢ SJueinsu| yijesy - Joqe
LEO'6T 0LL9 0bs'20T 6TT'OY v19'CE 845'0T 0469 aARensulwpy - Joge
500801 SIS'6C 9£9'6t7C brT'e6 20016 095't2 291'se ddueujuleN - JogeT
TL6'88 LEE'VT LTE'S9Z 6L6'86 00Z'L1IT 660°9¢ T09'€Z Yoddng suonesadQ - Joget
¥8¥'592 9¢8'89 696'026 LLS'EVE 780'807 v65°06 1988y slojesadp - Jogeq
logeq
sasuadxy
SL8T1Z'T SET'VTE €08‘668C 8vI'9Z0‘'T  808'T98 652°£9¢ S€9°LZZ BNUAA3Y 301
0ZV'vET'T 66L€62 v080£9 LTL'0V6 991618 EEL VYT GE6'9TC 3NU3A3Y J3Yl0
SSY'LL 9Ev0¢ 666'82¢ TEY'S8 EV9'TY 925tz 00L'0t saleq Jaguasseqd
anuansy
|enlay lendy 193png 193png lenjoy 128png lenjoy
ala ald [enuuy alA ald
0202 1834 |e3s14 T20Z Jeaj |easiy

0Z0Z "T€ 42q0320 Suipu3 pojsad ay3 Jo4
isuesjeled - Alewwng Juawalels awoou)
lisuel) eaty [eyide)



Capital Area Transit
Balance Sheet - Summary
As of October 31, 2020

2021 2020
Assets
Current Assets
Cash 3,811,455 1,294,265
Investments 15,261 15,088
Accounts Receivable 529,313 447,830
Capital Grants Receivable 4,785,292 2,963,898
Op. Assist. & Planning Grants Receivable 193,014 -
Inventory 422,723 416,090
Prepaids 417,395 395,197
Total Current Assets 10,174,453 5,532,369
Capital Assets
Fixed Assets 56,567,801 60,545,007
Accumulated Depreciation (33,679,063) (35,627,341)
Net Capital Assets 22,888,738 24,917,666
Other Assets 75,915 75,915
Total Assets 33,139,107 30,525,949
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 408,808 995,967
Accrued Wages & Payroll-Related Accruals 701,949 641,406
Payroll Withholdings - Taxes 22,284 18,060
Short-Term Debt & Accrued Interest 0 1,908,263
Accrued Expenses 636,072 526,633
Advances for Working Capital 836,762 848,711
Deferred Operating & Capital Grants 7,505,243 726,189
Total Current Liabilities 10,111,119 5,665,230
Long-Term Liabilities 337,770 353,904
Total Liabilities 10,448,889 6,019,134
Net Position 22,690,218 24,506,815
Total Liab, Total Def Inflow & Net Position 33,139,107 30,525,949

Printed 11/17/2020 11:45 AM 1



RESOLUTION NO. 2030

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR
SUBCONTRACTING OF PARATRANSIT SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority (CAT) awarded a two-year
with three (3) one-year options to Easton Coach in 2016; and

WHEREAS, CAT desires to retain Easton Coach, the current subcontractor, to provide
paratransit services; and

WHEREAS, CAT has an agreement for paratransit services consistent with all PADOT
requirements; and

WHEREAS, the RFP stated that the rate increase would be based on the CPI-W for
Harrisburg-Carlisle, which was 1.4% from September 2019 to September 2020; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the inflation clause, the contractor has asked for a one-year
adjustment to the rate due to COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, staff reviewed financial data submitted by the contractor and determined that a
surcharge of $3.00 per hour is needed; and

WHEREAS, the contract permits CAT to request financial data at any time to evaluate the
financial condition of the contractor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Cumberland-
Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority that it approves the Executive Director to award a contract to
Easton Coach for paratransit subcontracting services.

CERTIFICATION OF OFFICERS

OF
CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY

| certify that the foregoing is a sound and true copy of a Resolution adopted at a legally convened
meeting of the Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority Board Members held on November
19, 2020.

attest:
Rich Kotz Eric Bugaile
Secretary Chaiman




RESOLUTION NO. 2031

AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE AND
INSTALLATION OF BUS DRIVER SAFETY BARRIERS.

WHEREAS, the Capital Area Transit has identified a need for bus driver safety barriers
between the operator compartment and the riding community for the purposes of improving
safety and maintaining quality of service, and,

WHEREAS, the Capital Area Transit identified that a Request for Proposals would be
the best method to award due to the quality considerations of the various demonstration
barriers and the four configuration types based on Cutaway, GILLIG, MCI, and New Flyer
builds, and

WHEREAS, a Request For Proposals was released on September 29, 2020 seeking
qualified proposals for a one (1) year contract to provide the bus driver safety barriers as well
as the installation of barriers, and,

WHEREAS, five (5) responsive proposals were received and each was scored
according to published criteria by a committee of staff from CAT and CPTA, and,

WHEREAS, the firm Creative Bus Sales, Inc. was judged to be the best value by that
committee for the Type 1 Cutaway configuration, and,

WHEREAS, the firm Midwest Bus Corporation was judged to be the best value by that
committee for the Type 2, 3, and 4 Heavy Duty configurations,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Diréctors of the Capital Area
Transit to award a contract to Creative Bus Sales, Inc. in an amount of $75,180 and a contract
to Midwest Bus Corporation in an amount of $536,398 for the implementation of their proposed
barrier solution and installation relative to the awarded types.

CERTIFICATION OF OFFICERS OF
CAPITAL AREA TRANSIT

| certify that the foregoing is a sound and true copy of a Resolution adopted at a legally convened meeting
of Capital Area Transit Authority Board Members held on November 19, 2020.

attest:
Richard Kotz Eric Bugaile
Secretary Chairman
Capital Area Transit Capital Area Transit




RESOLUTION NO. 2031

AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE AND
INSTALLATION OF BUS DRIVER SAFETY BARRIERS.

FACT SHEET

Bus driver safety barriers have been employed in the transit industry for years with the
purpose of improving safety and quality of service. Historically, barriers have been
employed to protect operators from unruly passengers or physical confrontation.

In response to the COVID pandemic, agencies have deployed these barriers to reduce
direct contact and interaction with the purpose of improving health and potential germ
spread.

Beyond the direct physical safety and health incentives, demonstration barriers
deployed at CPTA have improved both operator and rider perception of the agency’s
efforts to mitigate potential risks.

CPTA and CAT identified four fleet configuration necessary to receive barriers and
installation for: Cutaways (Type 1), GILLIG heavy duty buses (Type 2), MCI heavy duty
buses (Type 3), and New Flyer heavy duty buses (Type 4).

Five (5) vendor submitted proposals were received in total with a minimum of two (2)
proposals per fleet configuration type providing adequate competition.

Scoring of the proposals was based on evaluation of three (3) criterion: qualifications,
work plan, and pricing by a committee comprised of CPTA and CAT staff. Scores for
each submitting firm are identified below grouped by Type.

VENDOR TYPE 1
Creative Bus Sales, Inc. 480
Power Manufacturing, Inc. 185
VENDOR TYPE 2 TYPE 3 TYPE 4
Complete Coach Works 445 -—- 450
Midwest Bus Corporation
(Arow) 427 436 401
Midwest Bus Corporation
(Vapor) 463 --- 468
The Aftermarket Parts Company 374 400 364
Power Manufacturing, Inc. 161 160 160

Midwest Bus Corporation provided two barrier designs, Arow and Vapor, in their
proposal based on the fleet configuration types and their applicability.

The contract values are based on the total proposed price separated by agency need,
and provided with a +10% contingency by type.



(514
8

1vD
V1dD

LT
[43
0c

(04
T
€T

TadAL

1V

1vD
V.1dd
V1dd
V1dD
V1dD
V1dD
V1dd
Vidd

V6" LEV'9ES

€8'€60'0C $ %0T+
TT'L97'8T $ 1vlOL
6v'CIET $ €8°0LL €
€9'VS6'ST $ TZBTES €
[eloL nun uno)
¥ 3dAL 1SIMAIN
87°€8S'0F $ %OT+
68'€68°9¢ $ V1OL
6Y'CTEC $ €8°0LL €
Ov'T8S'VE $ SESYI8 +
|elo1 nun juno)
€ 3dAL 1SIMAIN
78°09L'SLY § %0T+
¥8'60S'2EY $ V1OL
65°029'CS $ €802L €L
GT'688'6LE $ 61'S90S S/
|exog nun juno)
T 3dAL L1SIMAIN
v6'6LT'SL $ %0T+
Ov'SPE'89 $ 1vVliOL
SLYEL'ST S SLTOV S 6V
S9°0T9'8Y $ ST'ES6 $ TS
2] Hun juno)
T 3dAL IAILVIYD
1S0D 1D

v8'ves'sLe $ V1Ol 1SIMain

- S %0T+
- $ 1vlioL
= S €8°0LL 0
5 S IT8IES O
[e101 nun uno)

¥ 3dAL 1SIMAIN

LY'YT0'T8 § %0T+
19'85S'vL $ 1VLOL
I8'G6E'S S €80LL L
08'Z9T'69 $ SESP98 8
|e1ol un uno)

€ 3dAL 1SIMAIN

LEOTS'96T $ %OT+
6L°S¥9'8LT $ TV1OL
06'vZ9'TC $ €8°02L  OF
68'020'LST $ 6T°S90S 1€
|elol nun uno)

€ 3dAL 1SIMAIN

TT'66E'V2T § %OT+
OT'060°€TT $ TV.1OL
0S'SZ0'€E S SLZOv S 28
09'%90°08 $ ST'€ES6 S v8
|eloL uun juno)

T 3dAL 3AILVIHD

1S0D V1dD

€8°€60°07 S
TTL9T'ST $
6v'CIET S
€9'¥S6'ST

|e101

SLL6S'TTT S
0S'TSY'TIT $
0€'80L°L S
0C'vvL'€0T $

|eloL

6T'TLT'TUY S
€9'GST'TI9 §
6v'SYCvL S
¥T'0T6'9€S §

|exol

S0'6LS'66T $
0S'SEV'T8T $
ST09L'ts S
ST'SL9'8TT S

|ejol

%0T+

vioL

€8°0LL € InyL
TC8TES € InyL

nun juno)
¥ 3dAL 1SIMAIN

%0T+

V1oL

€8°0LL ot anyL
SE'S¥98  T1T Iny.L

nn uno)
€ 3dAL 1SIMAIN

%0T+

vioL

€802, €01 InyL
61°S90S 90T anyL

nun wno)
T 3dAL 1SIMAIN

%0T+

vilol

SLT0V S TET InyL
ST'€S6 § GET InyL

wn - wno)
T 3dAL IAILVIYD

(Q3INIGINOD) 1SOD 1D3ro¥d V1oL



RESOLUTION NO. 2032
APPROVING SNOW REMOVAL SERVICES
WHEREAS, The Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority (CAT) has determined that
there is a need for snow removal services for the 2020-2021 season; and

WHEREAS, CAT solicited proposals to include removal of 2-4 inches of snow from the Cameron
Street Facility, Market Square Transfer Center, and Lemoyne station which includes salting; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsive bid was Ruell’s Lawn Care LLC,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Cumberland-Dauphin-

Harrisburg Transit Authority that a contract be awarded to Ruell’s Lawn Care LLC for an amount not to
exceed $50,000 for the 2020-2021 season.

CERTIFICATION OF OFFICERS

OF
CUMBERLAND-DAUPHIN-HARRISBURG TRANSIT AUTHORITY

I certify that the foregoing is a sound and true copy of a Resolution adopted at a legally convened
meeting of the Cumberland-Dauphin-Harrisburg Transit Authority Board Members held on November 19,
2020.

attest:
Richard Kotz Eric Bugaile
Secretary Chairman




FACT SHEET
RESOLUTION NO. 2032
APPROVING SNOW REMOVAL SERVICES

Snow Removal Services - Bid submission breakdown

Contractor Responsive Price
Ruell’s Lawn Care LLC Yes $2,000
Snow and Ice Mgmt Co. Yes $2,414

*Price per service includes removal of 2-4 inches of snow from Cameron St. Facility, Market Square
Transfer Center and Lemoyne Station. Salting included.*



